(In this Agreement, the term “entity” includes a corporation, 
limited liability company, partnership, a limited liability partnership, and a trust.) 

2.2.6 Instead of a new initial franchise fee, you agree to pay to us a renewal fee equal to the 
lesser of Twenty Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) or fifty percent (50%) of our then-
current initial franchise fee for new “Bar Louie” franchises.  

2.2.7 You agree to sign and deliver to us a renewal agreement that includes a mutual general 
release, in a form that we will provide (which will include limited exclusions), which will

[...]

reasonably find acceptable or that we may otherwise require. 

5.9 Opening Extension Fee. If you request (and we grant) an extension of the Opening Deadline, 
then for each week’s extension of the opening date, then you agree to pay us (in advance) an 
opening extension fee in the amount of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500) (which 
will be pro-rated for any partial week).  

6 MANAGING OWNER, PERSONNEL, AND TRAINING 

6.1 Managing Owner and Management.  

6.1.1 If you are an entity, you must have an individual owner serve as your “Managing 
Owner.” The Managing Owner must: